No. 91

AN ACT

HB 742

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P.L.58, No.32), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," providing for special registration plates for members of the General Assembly.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of April 29, 1959 (P.L.58, No.32), known as "The Vehicle Code," is amended by adding a section to read:

Section 501.2. Special Plates for Members of the General Assembly.—On application of any member of the General Assembly the department shall, pursuant to the provisions of section 702, issue a special registration plate designating the vehicle so licensed as belonging to a member of the General Assembly. The plate shall indicate whether the owner is a member of the Senate or the House of Representatives. When the term of office of a member of the General Assembly has expired, it shall be the duty of the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives or Secretary of the Senate, as appropriate, to notify the department of such fact. The department shall thereupon cancel the special series registration plate and issue in its stead a substitute registration plate. Thereupon the former legislator shall return to the department within five (5) days the special series registration plate previously assigned.

APPROVED—The 12th day of October, A. D. 1973.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 91.

C. NE Laver Tucker

Secretary of the Commonwealth